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Sart JASWANT SINGH: I would like to know whether in regard to this agreement between Nepal and China we are satisfied that it does not affect our interests in any way.

Smmi JAWAHARLAIL, NEHRU:
I am not satisfied.

SErt JASWANT SINGH: What was the answer, Sir?

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Not satisfied.
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t[PAKISTAN PRESIDENT'S THREAT TO
RESORT TO ‘OTHER MEANS’ TO SETTLE
THE KASHMIR ISSUE

*15. SHRt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the PRime MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the press reports of the speech delivered by President Ayub Khan of Pakistan on the 29th September, 1961 at Peshawar in which he threatened to resort to ‘other means’ for settling the Kashmir issue; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether the implications of this speech have been considered by Government and if s, with what results?]

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER oF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
Lagsemr MeNON): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) If resort to “other means” means use of force against us, it will be met by force. As the policy of

+[ 1 English translation.
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the Government was stated by the Prime Minister even as late as on July 19, 1961, we ghall not tolerate any aggression on Kashmir under any name or pretext whatsoever.
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Sar1 BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know if, during his talks with President Kennedy, the Prime Minister told him that the Pakistan President was issuing such threats and assuming such a bellicose attitude as a result of supplies of armg by the U.S. to Pakistan and, if so, what was the reaction?

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is a matter for a separate question.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: No, no.
We are concerned with the facts; we are going into the genesis of the facts, ‘Why don't you allow this question?

+[ 1 Hindi translation.
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Mr, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yeou table a separate question.

Suart BHUPESH GUPTA: This is a very relevant question. Thig is relevant; you know it very well,

Mg, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It must arise out of this question.

Sart BHUPESH GUPTA: 1t does arise. The threat arises from the U.S. armg and therefore this question arises from that. May I ask another question? Did the Prime Minister find out whether the people in the United States, especially in Washington, are aware of the fact that Pakistan is issuing such threats to India? Is it relevant, Sir?

Mr, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
not relevant.
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Sert BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know if, in order to silence such threats being given by the Pakistan President to India, the Prime Minister told the proper quarters during his visit abroad that something should be done to prevent such things?

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I have ruled out that question.
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29
B.B.C. CHARGE OF 'SAVAGE BRUTALITY,
BY INDIAN TROOPS IN THE FIGHTING
IN KATANGA

Surt M. S. GURUPADA-
SWAMY:
) Sumi FARIDUL HAQ
L ANSARI:

*16

‘Will the PriMe MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the British Broadcasting Corporation in its broadcast on September 14, 1961, stated that Indian troops had acted with ‘savage brutality’ in the fighting in Katanga and fired point-blank at a Red Cross ambulance painted white and also at the driver and stretcher-
bearer dressed in white; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken by Government to counteract

such reports?
¥

¢

Tex DEPUTY MINISTER oF

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
Lagsamr MeNON): (a) Yes, Sir,
(b) Not only are the allegations made by the B.B.C. baseless, but the foreign mercenaries in Katanga did, in fact, commit many of the atrocities attributed to the Indian troops. The matter was taken up with the British Prime Minister as a result of which the officia] spokesman of the British Government had publicly stated in London on 27th September, 1961, that the British Government had received no evidence to support these allegations and were unwilling to believe anything which would reflect adversely on the fine reeord of the Indian
Army.

Surt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May
I know whether, in the contradiction by the representative of the British Government, the British Government have expressed regret for such propaganda?

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri

Faridul Haq Ansari,

19611 30

SurRivAaTI LAKSHMI MENON: Yes,
Sir. They did state that.

to Questions

Sart BHUPESH GUPTA: Here you see, Sir, in September this broadeast vras made and our Government was pay.cg a tribute to the British on the 28th or so, as it came out from an earlier question of mine. May 1 know whether it is not a fact that both before this broadcast and afterwards such statementg or similar statements were being made?

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: By whom?

Sari BHUPESH GUPTA: By the guilty persons; by the British.

SErRmMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Such statements were made and that is why we took the matter up with the British Government who made this statement expressing deep regret.

INQUIRY INTO LABOUR-MANAGEMENT RE-
LATIONS IN CoaL MINES

*17. SErx NIRANJAN SINGH: Wil the Minister of LaBour AND EmrrOY-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to hold an enquiry into the question of Labour-Management relations in the coal mines; and

(b) if so, whether that enquiry will be a departmental one ‘or it would seek cooperation of the workers’ organisations in the coal mines?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER oF
LABOUR (SeBrx Asmp ALl): (a) and
(b) A departmental enquiry into labour-management Trelations in coal mines is already being made by the Regional Labour Commissioner (Implementation). The concerned Workers’ and Employers’ Organisations have been requested to send their views, if any, to the Enquiry Officer.

Sgrr NIRANJAN SINGH: May 1 know, Sir, whether those organisations have sent their recommendations so far?

